
No. 08-1250

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

THOMAS MINK,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

SUSAN KNOX,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF
COLORADO, HONORABLE LEWIS T. BABCOCK, PRESIDING

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Marcy G. Glenn
A. Bruce Jones
HOLLAND & HART LLP
P.O. Box 8749
Denver, Colorado 80201
Telephone: 303-295-8000
mgglenn@hollandhart.com
bjones@hollandhart.com

Mark Silverstein
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Colorado
400 Corona Street
Denver, Colorado 80218
Telephone: 303-777-5482
msilver2@worldnet.att.net

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

I. First Amendment Principles Are at the Heart
of This Case..... 1

II. Probable Cause to Issue a Search Warrant
Necessarily Includes Probable Cause to
Uncover Evidence of a Crime.5

III. DA Knox Is Not Entitled to Qualified
Immunity.6

A. DA Knox Misstates the “Clearly
Established” Requirement.....7

B. *Douglas v. Dobbs* Does Not Apply.....13

IV. DA Knox Authorized a Warrant Lacking
Sufficient Particularity.17

A. The Warrant Is Broader Than, and
Cannot be Construed in the Same
Manner as, the Warrant in *Brooks*.17

B. The District Court Erred by Failing to
Consider the Undisputed Fact that DA
Knox Admitted Reviewing Both the
Warrant and Affidavit.22

CONCLUSION24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. 32(A)(7)(B).....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alvarado v. KOB-TV, L.L.C., 493 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2007)22, 23

Anderson v. Blake, 469 F.3d 910 (10th Cir. 2006) 9-10

Becker v. Kroll, 494 F.3d 904 (10th Cir. 2007)15

Brosseau v. Haugen, 543 U.S. 194 (2004) 7-9

Casey v. City of Federal Heights, 509 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2007)8, 11

Currier v. Doran, 242 F.3d 905, 923 (10th Cir.) *cert. denied*, 534 U.S. 1019 (2001).....12

Denver Justice & Peace Comm., Inc. v. City of Golden, 405 F.3d 923 (10th Cir. 2005)7

Douglas v. Dobbs, 419 F.3d 1097 (10th Cir. 2005), *cert. denied*, 546 U.S. 1138 (2006)..... 7, 13-17

Eastwood v. Dept. of Corrections, 846 F.2d 627 (10th Cir. 1988)12

Garrison v. Louisiana, 379 U.S. 64 (1964)2, 12

Green v. Branson, 108 F.3d 1296 (10th Cir. 1997).....16

Groh v. Ramirez, 540 U.S. 551 (2004)23

Hope v. Peltzer, 536 U.S. 730 (2002)..... 7-11

Hustler Magazine v. Falwell, 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....12

Illinois v. Gates, 462 U.S. 213 (1983) 5-6

Johnson v. Martin, 195 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 1999).....16

Kentucky v. Graham, 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....16

Marshall v. Columbia Lea Regional Hospital, 474 F.3d
733 (10th Cir. 2007)10

Miller v. Glanz, 948 F.2d 1562 (10th Cir. 1991).....23

Mink v. Knox, 566 F.Supp. 2d 1217 (D. Colo. 2008) *passim*

Mink v. Suthers, 482 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2007), *cert.*
denied, 128 S. Ct. 1122 (2008)13

New York v. P.J. Video, Inc., 475 U.S. 868 (1986)..... 2-4

People v. Ryan, 806 P.2d 935 (Colo.), *cert. denied*, 502
U.S. 860 (1991).....2

Pring v. Penthouse Int'l, Ltd., 695 F.2d 438 (10th Cir.
1982), *cert. denied*, 462 U.S. 1132 (1983)12

Shero v. City of Grove, 510 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2007)23

Snell v. Tunnell, 920 F.2d 673 (10th Cir. 1990), *cert.*
denied sub nom., *Sweptson v. Snell*, 499 U.S. 976
(1991).....16

Stanford v. Texas, 379 U.S. 476 (1965).....19

Stidham v. Peace Officer Standards and Training, 265
F.3d 1144 (10th Cir. 2001)22

United States v. Brooks, 427 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2005),
cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1222 (2006) 17-21

United States v. Carey, 172 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 1999)14

United States v. Corral-Corral, 899 F.2d 927 (10th Cir. 1990)6

United States v. Cos, 498 F.3d 1115 (10th Cir. 2007).....14

United States v. Hurwitz, 459 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2006)23

United States v. Leary, 846 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1988)..... 17-18

United States v. Riccardi, 405 F.3d 852 (10th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 546 U.S. 919 (2005).....17, 21

Voss v. Bergsgaard, 774 F.2d 402 (10th Cir. 1985).....4, 19

Weigel v. Broad, 544 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2008), *petition for cert. filed*, __ U.S.L.W. __ (U.S. March 6, 2009) (No. 08-1128)..... 10-11

Zurcher v. Stanford Daily, 436 U.S. 547 (1978) 3-4

RULES AND STATUTES

C.R.S. § 18-13-1052
